net sales prices calculated by the owner on the basis of deeds of sale sig-

ned in 2006.

We value the December 31, 2006 debt-free market value of the afo-

rementioned Julius Tallberg Real Estate Corporation properties and real 

estate shares at one hundred and twenty nine million, seven hundred 

thousand euros (EUR 129,700,000). Of this sum, the market value of 

the investment assets totaled EUR 96,300,000 and the market value of 

available-for-sale investments totaled EUR 33,400,000. 

Valuation Report on Julius Tallberg Real Estate Corporation’s Real Estate Stock

Arja Lehtonen